CHAPTER 57—S.F.No. 803

An act relating to game and fish; requiring a fishing guide license on the St. Louis river estuary; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 97A.475, subdivision 15; and 97C.311, subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 97A.475, subdivision 15, is amended to read:
- Subd. 15. **LAKE SUPERIOR FISHING GUIDES.** The fee for a license to operate a charter boat and guide anglers on Lake Superior or the St. Louis river estuary is:
 - (1) for a resident, \$35;
 - (2) for a nonresident, \$140; or
- (3) if another state charges a Minnesota resident a fee greater than \$140 for a Lake Superior or St. Louis river estuary fishing guide license in that state, the nonresident fee for a resident of that state is that greater fee.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 97C.311, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. LICENSE REQUIRED. A person may not operate a charter boat and guide anglers on Lake Superior or the St. Louis river estuary for compensation without a Lake Superior fishing guide license. For purposes of this subdivision and section 97A.475, subdivision 15, "St. Louis river estuary" means the United States Coast Guard navigable waters of the lower St. Louis river to the Minnesota state highway No. 23 bridge.

Presented to the governor April 12, 1999

Signed by the governor April 15, 1999, 11:03 a.m.

CHAPTER 58—S.F.No. 984

An act relating to professions; modifying enforcement provisions for the board of psychology; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 148.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [148.965] TEST SECURITY.

Notwithstanding section 144.335, subdivision 2, paragraphs (a) and (b), a provider shall not be required to provide copies of psychological tests, test materials, or scoring keys to any individual who has completed a test, or to an individual not qualified to administer, score, and interpret the test, if the provider reasonably determines that access

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout-

would compromise the objectivity, fairness, or integrity of the testing process for the individual or others. If the provider makes this determination, the provider shall, at the discretion of the individual who has completed the test, release the information either to another provider who is qualified to administer, score, and interpret the test or instead furnish a summary of the test results to the individual or to a third party designated by the individual.

Presented to the governor April 12, 1999

Signed by the governor April 15, 1999, 10:50 a.m.

CHAPTER 59—S.F.No. 836

An act relating to agriculture; changing food handlers license provisions for food processors or manufacturers operating only at the state fair; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 28A.04, subdivision 1; and 28A.08, subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 28A.04, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. **APPLICATION; DATE OF ISSUANCE.** (a) No person shall engage in the business of manufacturing, processing, selling, handling, or storing food without having first obtained from the commissioner a license for doing such business. Applications for such license shall be made to the commissioner in such manner and time as required and upon such forms as provided by the commissioner and shall contain the name and address of the applicant, address or description of each place of business, and the nature of the business to be conducted at each place, and such other pertinent information as the commissioner may require.

(b) A retail or wholesale food handler license shall be issued for the period July 1 to June 30 following and shall be renewed thereafter by the licensee on or before July 1 each year, except that licenses for all mobile food concession units and retail mobile units shall be issued for the period April 1 to March 31, and shall be renewed thereafter by the licensee on or before April 1 each year. A license for a food broker or for a food processor or manufacturer shall be issued for the period January 1 to December 31 following and shall be renewed thereafter by the licensee on or before January 1 of each year, except that a license for a wholesale food processor or manufacturer operating only at the state fair shall be issued for the period July 1 to June 30 following and shall be renewed thereafter by the licensee on or before July 1 of each year. A penalty for a late renewal shall be assessed in accordance with section 28A.08.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.